appearance, to the building of the old Faculty of Law of Piauí. The documentation related to 

the construction of the building is scanty, but it is possible that it began in the early 1950s, 

since Law No. 71 of July 4, 1950, opens a special credit of Cr$ 3,500.00 (three thousand 

and five hundred cruzeiros) to acquire land for the construction of a school, as follows: 

Art. 1- The government of the Municipality is authorized to acquire from Mr. 
Olegário de Moraes Machado, the land owned by him, with dimensions of one 
hundred and four and a half meters (104.50) on the East and West sides and 
twenty-four meters and sixty centimeters (24m.60) on the North and South sides, 
located between “Pedro de Brito” Avenue, “João Facundo” and “Abdias Neves” 
streets and leasehold land, for the amount of Cr$ 3,500.00 (three thousand and five 
hundred cruzeiros), to be used for the construction of the Institute Municipality 

REVISTA ARACÊ, São José dos Pinhais, v.7, n.1, p.1626-1646, 2025  

1642 

Piracuruca Education Institute (Piracuruca, 1950). 

Although it is a space to build the building of the Municipal Education Institute, it is